WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

H 470

REGULAR SESSION. 1988

ENROLLED Com. Sub. for HOUSE BILL No. 4707

(By # Deligate Faircloth)

Passed March 12, 1988 In Effect Minety Days Jum Passage • C-641

ENROLLED COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE FOR H. B. 4707

(By Delegate Faircloth)

[Passed March 12, 1988; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend article seven, chapter sixty of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, by adding thereto a new section, designated section eight, relating to the licensing of private clubs generally; authorizing the alcohol beverage control commissioner to issue permits to certain private clubs for holding nonalcoholic entertainment events for persons under age twenty-one.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article seven, chapter sixty of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended by adding thereto a new section, designated section eight, to read as follows:

ARTICLE 7. LICENSES TO PRIVATE CLUBS.

§60-7-8. Application for permit to hold special nonalcoholic entertainment events for persons under age twenty-one.

- 1 (a) A private club, as defined in subsection (a), section
- 2 two of this article, may make application for a permit
- 3 to hold nonalcoholic entertainment events for which

Enr. Com. Sub. for H. B. 4707] 2

4 persons under the age of twenty-one years may be 5 admitted to the premises of such private club. 6 Application for a permit shall be made on a form 7 prescribed by the commissioner and a separate form 8 shall be submitted for each such event. A private club 9 may make application for any number of such events.

10 (b) Such entertainment events shall be chaperoned.

(c) Private club members may use the club during
such events: *Provided*, That such events are held in
sections of the premises which are separate and distinct
from sections used by the private members and where
any beer or alcoholic beverages are sold.

16 (d) The commissioner shall promulgate such legisla-17 tive rules as may be necessary to execute and enforce 18 this section, in accordance with the provisions of article 19 three, chapter twenty-nine-a of this code. The commis-20 sioner shall, in such legislative rule or rules, establish 21criteria for determining those persons who shall act as 22chaperones at events authorized under the provisions of 23this section.

3 [Enr. Com. Sub. for H. B. 4707

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee

Chairman House Committee

Originating in the House.

Takes effect ninety days from passage.

Jodd C. Willis

Clerk of the Senate

Clerk of the House of Delegates

lan President of the Senate

Speaker of the House of Delegates

this the The within day of Governor



 $\begin{array}{c} \text{FIREDENTED TO THE} \\ \text{GOVERNOR} \\ \text{Date} \quad \frac{3/33/88}{410/p.m.} \\ \text{Time} \quad \frac{410/p.m.}{10} \end{array}$

-

PECEIVEN 1988 NAR 31 - AN 13-48 Office of Meet Versma Secretary of State

.